## CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1065

An Ordinance Ratifying the Creation of the Central Oregon Law Enforcement Services

Whereas, ORS 190 085 requires local governments to enact ordinances ratifying the creation of intergovernmental entities through intergovernmental agreements prior to the effective date of the agreement; and

Whereas, the counties of Deschutes, Crook, and Jefferson, the cities of Bend, Prineville, Madras, and Redmond, and Black Butte Ranch Service District wish to establish an intergovernmental entity to effectively and efficiently provide coordinated response to community law enforcement issues within Central Oregon; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed that, as an intergovernmental entity, they will be able to provide the best possible law enforcement services to the population of Central Oregon under a number of programs, and

Whereas, the intent of the City of Prineville is to create an intergovernmental entity by intergovernmental agreement,

Now, therefore, the people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

- 1. The City of Prineville hereby ratifies the creation of Central Oregon Law Enforcement Services.
- The Mayor and City Manager are authorized and instructed to execute the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement for Law Enforcement Services in Central Oregon attached here to as Exhibit A and by this reference made a part hereof.
- The City of Prineville has the authority to repeal this ordinance with thirty days' prior notice to Crook, Deschutes, and Jefferson counties, the cities of Bend, Madras, and Redmond, and Black Butte Ranch Service District

DATED March 9th, 1999

Mayor, Ann Graf

Attest:

City Manager/Recorder Henry Hartley

cop-ord